
- 1 - 

 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
 

MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY 10TH OCTOBER 2022 
AT 6.00 P.M. 

 
PARKSIDE SUITE, PARKSIDE, MARKET STREET, BROMSGROVE, 

WORCESTERSHIRE, B61 8DA 
 
 
MEMBERS: Councillors H. J. Jones (Chairman), A. D. Kriss (Vice-

Chairman), A. J. B. Beaumont, G. N. Denaro, S. P. Douglas, 
A. B. L. English, M. Glass, J. E. King, P. M. McDonald, 
M. A. Sherrey and C. J. Spencer 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
 

1. To receive apologies for absence and notification of substitutes  
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
 
To invite Councillors to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or Other 
Disclosable Interests they may have in items on the agenda, and to confirm 
the nature of those interests. 
 

3. To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Planning 
Committee held on 5th September 2022 (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

4. Updates to planning applications reported at the meeting (to be circulated 
prior to the start of the meeting)  
 

5. 22/00801/FUL - Demolition of 2No. existing poultry building and erection of 
clear span portal frame building to form additional seasonal livestock area - 
Seafield Farm, Seafield Lane, Portway, Redditch, Worcestershire B98 9DB - 
Attwell (Pages 7 - 26) 
 

6. 22/01137/S73 - Removal of Condition 3 (Permitted Development Rights) and 
Variation of Condition 6 (Conservation Rooflights) of Planning Approval 



- 2 - 

21/01248/FUL Single Storey Side Extension, The Barn, Woodman Lane, 
Clent, Stourbridge, Worcestershire DY9 9PX - Ms. J. Willetts (Pages 27 - 48) 
 

7. To consider any other business, details of which have been notified to the 
Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and which the Chairman considers to be of so 
urgent a nature that it cannot wait until the next meeting.  
 
 
 
 
  

K. DICKS 
Chief Executive  

Parkside 
Market Street 
BROMSGROVE 
Worcestershire 
B61 8DA 
 
30th September 2022 
 



- 3 - 

 
If you have any queri
[...]
s Constitution, Scheme of 
Delegation. 

 
You can access the following documents: 
 

 Meeting Agendas 
 Meeting Minutes 
 The Council’s Constitution 

 
at  www.bromsgrove.gov.uk 
 

http://www.bromsgrove.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee 
5th September 2022 

1 
 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 5TH SEPTEMBER 2022, AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors H. J. Jones (Chairman), A. D. Kriss (Vice-Chairman), 
A. J. B. Beaumont, S. P. Douglas, A. B. L. English, M. Glass, 
J. E. King, P. M. McDonald and C. J. Spencer 
 

 Observers:  Mr. M. Rowan (via Microsoft Teams)   
 

 Officers: Ms. C. Flanagan, Mr. D. M. Birch, Mr. D. Edmonds, 
Miss C. Gilbert and Mrs. P. Ross 
 

 
 

13/22   TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF 
SUBSTITUTES 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors G. N. Denaro and 
M. A. Sherrey. 
 

14/22   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

15/22   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 15th August 
were received. 
 
RESOLVED that, the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held 
on 15th August 2022, be approved as a correct record.  
 

16/22   UPDATES TO PLANNING APPLICATIONS REPORTED AT THE 
MEETING 
 
The Chairman announced that a Committee Update had been circulated 
to all Planning Committee Members and asked all Members if they had 
received and read the Committee Update.  
 
All Members agreed that they had received and read the Committee 
Update. 
 

17/22   22/00604/FUL -  SIDE EXTENSION TO BUNGALOW, 8 FOREST CLOSE, 
LICKEY END, BROMSGROVE, B60 1JU - MR. W RICHMOND 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Planning Committee 
5th September 2022 

2 
 

Officers referred to the Committee Update, which Members had been 
given the opportunity to read and copies of which were provided to 
Members and published on the Council’s website prior to the 
commencement of the meeting. 
 
The Application had been brought to the Planning Committee for 
consideration at the request of Councillor R. J. Hunter, Ward Councillor.  
 
Officers presented the report and in doing so drew Members’ attention to 
the presentation slides, as detailed on pages 14 to 21 of the main 
agenda report. 
 
The application was for a single side extension 5 metres wide with an 
additional bay window 0.6 metres deep with the proposed ridge the 
same height as the existing ridge, at 5 metres high, and to the full depth 
of the bungalow. 
 
Forest Close was a relatively short cul-de-sac road accessed from 
Alcester Road. The bungalow was at the end row of four bungalows and 
was set at a significantly higher level than the adjacent north-south part 
of Forest Close.  
 
The applicant was requested but did not provide a section through the 
site, however, officers referred Members to the ‘Existing front elevation 
with estimated profile of proposed extension’ slide, as detailed on page 
20 of the main agenda report. 
 
Officers highlighted that assessing these dimensions, it was considered 
that the proposed extension rather than being subordinate in scale 
would appear to be more dominant and prominent and would be a 
competing feature to the existing dwelling.  
 
The applicant had submitted details of levels in the side garden, as 
shown in the diagram detailed on page 1 of the Committee Update.  
 
The Bromsgrove District High Quality Design SPD was anchored into 
BDP 19 of the adopted Local Plan and set out what the Council 
considered was good design. Paragraph 3.3.1 stated that subornation of 
side extensions could be achieved where the extension was clearly set 
down from the ridge and set back from the principal elevation. 
 
The applicant had referred to the need for the extension to provide 
additional accommodation for her mother-in-law, who was elderly and 
unable to live on her own due to mobility issues. 
 
Officers drew Members’ attention to 
[...]
is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
Name of 
Applicant 
 

Proposal Expiry Date 
 
Plan Ref. 
 

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Attwell Demolition of 2No. existing poultry building 
and erection of clear span portal frame 
building to form additional seasonal 
livestock area 
 
Seafield Farm, Seafield Lane, Portway, 
Redditch, Worcestershire B98 9DB 

14.10.2022 22/00801/FUL 
 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION:  
(1) Minded to APPROVE FULL PLANNING PERMISSION 
 
(2) That DELEGATED POWERS be granted to the Head of Planning, Regeneration and 

Leisure Services to determine the application following: 
 

(a) The expiry of the consultation period on 13 October 2022  and in the event that 
further representations are received, that DELEGATED POWERS be granted to 
the Head of Planning, Regeneration and Leisure and Services, in consultation with 
the Chair of Planning Committee, to assess whether new material considerations 
have been raised and to issue a decision after the expiry of the publicity period 
accordingly 

 

 
Consultations 
  
Beoley Parish Council  
Comments on amended plans: 
We at Beoley Parish Council maintain our objection to this application in line with our 
original statement. We also have further concerns regarding the increase in height. What 
does that have to do with livestock? 
  
Original comments: 
We at Beoley Parish Council object to this application. From our informed agricultural 
sources it appears that a large clear span building does not help livestock setups due to 
the greater area for 'no herd control', with no corale system to minimise the risk of animal 
casualties. Also, Hay and straw storage within the same building; health and safety and fire 
hazard issues are obvious.  
  
Cllr  English  
 I have been in contact with the applicant, the residents/neighbours and the planning 
officer regarding this application.  I w
[...]
 The site falls within flood zone 1 (low risk of fluvial flooding) but the area of the proposed 
barn is susceptible to surface water flooding.  During high risk (more frequent) events this 
is limited to the area between the existing barns and is likely to be less than 30cm depth.  
In a low risk (less frequent) scenario, the area of potential flooding increases as does the 
depth and velocity.  This information can be viewed here: https://www.gov.uk/check-long-
term-flood-risk. 
 
As a less vulnerable land use the flood risk here is not a great concern, but the applicant 
should be aware that a watercourse (potentially culverted) runs along the boundary of the 
site, and care should be taken to ensure this is not impacted upon during construction.  In 
addition, adequate drainage should be provided on site to ensure no increase in runoff from 
the site. 
 
I note the application form states storm water will drain to soakaways; this is unlikely to be 
feasible in this location due to the underlying clay soils.  Attenuated water may be 
discharged at an agreed rate to the existing watercourse, but this must also be subject to 
appropriate water quality treatment.  Any contaminated runoff or foul waste must be 
collected and disposed of properly, and not allowed to drain into the watercourse. 
 
The agent has subsequently clarified that there will be no increase in runoff from the site 
compared to the pre-development situation, site consists of concrete yards, and existing 
buildings with rainwater systems plumbed directly into the adjacent ditch. Could the 
applicant just confirm the existing outfall into the ditch for the roof of the buildings only will 
be used? I reiterate here that yard water which may be contaminated may not enter the 
watercourse and should be treated as foul waste. If the existing outfall is to be utilised, 
considering their response regarding no increase in impermeable area. 
 
 

Page 8

Agenda Item 5

https://www.gov.uk/check-long-term-f
[...]

  
BR/698/1968 
 
 

Erection of poultry house.    
 
 

B/2002/0383 
 
 

Removal of some existing poultry 
sheds, extension to existing cold store 
and provision of chiller and dispatch 
area, and construction of agricultural 
barn for replacement poultry, lambs and 
cattle, and hardstanding.                
ALLOWED ON APPEAL 12/8/2003 

 Refused 02.10.2002 
 
 

  
21/01861/AGR 
 
 

Replacement Agricultural Building   Permission 
required 

13.01.2022 
 
 

  
 
Assessment of Proposal 
  
Site 
The application site forms part of Seafield Farm operated by Seafield Pedigrees Ltd.  and 
is located to the west of Seafield Lane. It is currently occupied by 2 former poultry sheds 
and these have been more recently used for lambing.  Due to age and storm damage, the 
buildings are in a dilapidated state.  
 
A refrigeration building sits to the south-east of the application site with the farmhouse 
beyond. A caravan (unoccupied) is sited to the east.  Attwell Farm Park (a rural education 
and interpretation visitor centre) to the south-west. Farmland (part of a neighbouring farm) 
adjoins the site to the northern boundaries.  
 
The farm enterprise focusses on the production of pedigree sheep and cattle. It extends to 
83Ha (205 acres) and includes: 

 land around Attwell Farm Park (used by the farm park);  

 grassland to the east of Seafield Lane (27 Ha (67acres);  

 24Ha at Park Farm; and  

 32 Ha (80 acres) adjacent to Park Farm.   
 
The site is located within the Green Belt.  
 
Proposal 
The application originally proposed the ‘Demolition of 2No. existing poultry building and 
erection of clear span portal frame building to form additional seasonal livestock area and 
secure farm storage, with internal area for hay and straw storage’. Following concerns, this 
has been amended such that the farm storage and hay and straw storage elements have 
been withdrawn from the application.  
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



22/00801/FUL 
 

In the amended application, it i
[...]
r; 
(iii) 30-40 young bulls of various ages; 
(iv) a total of about 200 head of cattle. 
 
The cows calve down all year round. Currently they calve both indoors and at grass. 
Offspring are reared as stock bulls or for meat, and the best heifers are retained to expand 
the herd. 
 
There are 300 breeding ewes, with a collection of different breeds. An average  
lambing percentage is about 160%. The early flock comes indoors at the beginning of 
December, and goes out in March. The late flock then comes in for lambing. 
 
Straw is delivered once per week on an HGV trailer. The cattle are fed a mix including 
silage, which is normally mixed at the existing farm buildings and will be transported round 
to the cattle in the new buildings. 
 
Green Belt and Principle of Development  

Page 12

Agenda Item 5



22/00801/FUL 
 

The site is located in the Green Belt where development is only considered appropriate if 
it falls within a closed list of exceptions. Buildings for agriculture are identified as one of the 
exceptions under adopted Policy BDP4.4(a) of Bromsgrove District Plan and in para 149 
of the NPPF. It is considered that the proposal is acceptable in principle. 
 
Existing Buildings 
The brochure for the farm park refers to a ‘lambing barn’. This building lies adjacent to the 
derelict poultry sheds. It is a re-purposed former poultry building and ventilation is limited. 
The Agricultural Consultant has advised that it is not well-suited to lambing. 
 
The existing cattle building was extended in 2020 under an agricultural notification. The 
applicant has advised that this has enabled a creeper area for calves following professional 
advice regarding improvements to animal welfare.  The Agricultural Consultant has advised 
that the existing cattle building is well-suited to livestock.  
 
Agricultural Need and Size of Proposed Agricultural Building 
The existing cattle shed cannot accommodate all the cows for over-wintering. Throughout 
the application process, the farmer has stressed the need for over-wintering 
accommodation for his livestock. The existing cattle shed can accommodate 68-81 cows. 
The proposed cattle shed would accommodate 45-54 cattle. Although at the upper end of 
the space allowance, the Agricultural Consultant has advised that the herd size of 
approximately 120 suckler cows is considered to justify the additional space.  
 
With regard to sheep, the Agricultural Consultant has advised that the proposed sheep 
pens would be capable of housing of the order of 200 ewes if housed in groups, or less if 
divided into individual lambing pens. The buildings will, therefore, house the larger flock of 
sheep, which would be housed from December to circa February / March. 
 
With regard to the size of holding, number of animals and existing buildings, the Council’s 
Agricultural Consultant has advised that the agricultural need has been established. The 
existing buildings are not well suited to lambing and the cattle building is not big enough to 
accommodate the number of animals. It has been satisfactorily demonstrated that 
additional suitable agricultural building space proposed is required by Seafield Pedigree 
Ltd. Therefore, officers concur with the advice of the Agricultural Consultant: the agricultural 
need has been satisfactorily established and the size of building is considered appropriate.  
 
Design, Layout, Location and Appearance 
The pitch of the roof is approximately 14° and the overall height approximately 8.4m. This 
is much taller than the existing chicken sheds. The building would be visible outside of the 
site. However, the applicant has explained the need for the additional height is due in part 
to the increased size of modern farm machinery that would access the building (this 
machinery is too large to enter the chicken sheds) and also it is necessary for satisfactory 
airflow purposes, following professional advice. The Agricultural Consultant has confirmed 
this is reasonabl
[...]
ehicular movements to and from the site will remain 
the same. Access from Seafield Lane would be the same as that used in connection with 
the existing chicken buildings. The Highway Authority has been consulted and raised no 
objection. Therefore, access arrangements are considered acceptable.  
 
Drainage 
The application form stated that storm water would drain to soakaways. NWWM advised 
that due to the clay soils this would be unlikely to be feasible. Condition was recommended 
regarding this matter. The agent has subsequently explained that there will be no increase 
in runoff from the site compared to the pre-development situation. No additional surfacing 
is proposed and rainwater systems of existing buildings are plumbed directly into the 
adjacent ditch. NWWM has requested further clarification on this matter and an update will 
be provided to Committee.  
 
The supporting statement states that waste water will be plumbed into existing below 
ground surface water drainage system there will be a water tank installed onto the 
downpipes to feed into water trough system, rainwater to be filtered by rainstore system to 
ensure safe for use. NWWM has recommended a condition regarding manure storage to 
protect run off polluting water courses.  
 
WRS has ben consulted regarding contaminated land – a response is awaited at the time 
of writing this report. Any response will be provided as an update.  
 
Residential Amenity 
The nearest residential accommodation to the building is associated with the farm and its 
staff. This remains the same as the existing situations with the chicken sheds. As such, this 
raises no concerns regarding amenity. The building is a considerable distance from other 
residential properties, the nearest of which is the other side of and therefore screened by 
the existing complex of buildings.  

Page 14

Agenda Item 5



22/00801/FUL 
 

 
Economic Development 
Para 81 of the NPPF requires that significant weight should be given to s
[...]
layout, location, appearance and impact on amenity of this agricultural 
building are considered appropriate and acceptable. The visual impact of the proposal on 
the site, surroundings and with regard to local character are, on balance, considered 
acceptable. Overall, and subject to conditions, the proposal is considered to accord with 
adopted local and national planning policy and is satisfactory with regard to other material 
planning matters.  
 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Minded to APPROVE FULL PLANNING PERMISSION 
 
That DELEGATED POWERS be granted to the Head of Planning, Regeneration and 
Leisure Services to determine the application following: 
 

(a) The expiry of the consultation period on 13 October 2022  and in the event that 
further representations are received, that DELEGATED POWERS be granted to 
the Head of Planning, Regeneration and Leisure and Services, in consultation with 
the Chair of Planning Committee, to assess whether new material considerations 
have been raised and to issue a decision after the expiry of the publicity period 
accordingly 

 
Conditions:  
    
 

1. The development to which this permission relates must be begun not later than the 
expiration of three years beginning with the date of the grant of this permission. 

 
Reason: In accordance with the requirements of Section 91(1) of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 
 

2. The development hereby approved shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following plans and drawings: 

 Existing and Proposed Block Plan drawing no. 4461-100C 

 Location Plan, elevations and floorplan drawing number 4461-10E 
 

Reason To provide certainty to the extent of the development hereby approved in 
the interests of good planning.  
 
 

3. The building hereby approved shall be dismantled and the resultant debris removed 
from the site, should the building cease to be used for agricultural purposes within 
6 months.  

Page 16

Agenda Item 5



22/00801/FUL 
 

Reason: To protect the Green Belt in accordance with BDP4 of the Bromsgrove 
District Plan and the NPPF. 
 

4. The building hereby approved shall not be open to the public visiting the Attwell 
Farm Park 
 
Reason: To reflect the basis on which the application has been submitted and 
considered as an agricultural building, to ensure the satisfactory operation of the 
site and to protect the Green Belt.  
 

5. Materials shall be as specified on the application form and Design and Access 
Statement: 

 natural grey fibre cement with an open vented ridge incorporating 15% roof 
lights; 

 part timber cladding with concrete wall panels. 
 

Reason: This is the basis on which the proposal has been submitted and considered 
and to ensure the satisfactory appearance of the development.  
 

6. Any manure store shall be placed where there is no risk of run-off polluting 
watercourses and/or assets used to supply water for consumption. Manure stores 
shall have an impermeable base and shall be located at least 10 metres from any 
watercourse or ditch and at least 50 metres from any well, spring or borehole that 
supplies water for consumption.  
 
Reason: To ensure the satisfactory drainage of the site and to safeguard water 
sources and the environment.  
 

7. The building shall not be used for the storage of straw or hay. 
 
Reason: To reflect the basis on which the application has been submitted and 
determined and due to fire risk. 

 
 
 

 

 
 
Case Officer: Jo Chambers Tel: 01527 881408  
Email: jo.chambers@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk 
 
 

Page 17

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Seafield Farm, Seafield Lane, Redditch, Worcestershire B98 9DB

Demolition of 2No. existing poultry building and erection of clear span 
portal frame building to form additional seasonal livestock area

22/00801/FUL

RECOMMENDATION:
(1) Minded to APPROVE FULL PLANNING PERMISSION
(2) That DELEGATED POWERS be granted to the Head of Planning, Regeneration and 
Leisure Services to determine the application following:

(a) The expiry of the consultation period on 13 October 2022  and in the event that 
further representations are received, that DELEGATED POWERS be granted to the Head of 
Planning, Regeneration and Leisure and Services, in consultation with the Chair of Planning 
Committee, to assess whether new material considerations have been raised and to issue a 
decision after the expiry of the publicity period accordingly

P
age 19

A
genda Item

 5



Site Location and Aerial View

P
age 20

A
genda Item

 5



Existing and Proposed Block Plan

P
age 21

A
genda Item

 5



Existing Livestock Buildings on the Holding

P
age 22

A
genda Item

 5



Site Photos

Existing lambing barn
Existing animal handling system

Existing cattle shed

Existing chicken 
shed

P
age 23

A
genda Item

 5



Proposed Elevations 

P
age 24

A
genda Item

 5



Proposed 
floor plan 

Access points

P
age 25

A
genda Item

 5



Site Location and Aerial View

P
age 26

A
genda Item

 5



 
 

 
Name of Applicant 
 

Proposal Expiry Date 
 
Plan Ref. 
 

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

 

Ms Jayne 
Willetts 

Removal of Condition 3 (Permitted 
Development Rights) and Variation of 
Condition 6 (Conservation Rooflights) of 
Planning Approval 21/01248/FUL Single 
Storey Side Extension 
 
The Barn, Woodman Lane, Clent, 
Stourbridge, Worcestershire DY9 9PX 
 

02.11.2022 22/01137/S73 
 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION: That planning permission be Refused 
 
Consultations 
  
Clent Parish Council Consulted 07.09.2022 
  
Views awaited 
  
Conservation Officer 
 

• At the time of conversion permitted development rights were not removed, 
although as this was almost 50 years ago 

 

• The Barn is a Non-Designated Heritage Asset 
 

• The Farmhouse and the Barn positively contribute to the ch
[...]
ent, Worcestershire 
DY9 9PX 

Removal of Condition 3 (Permitted Development Rights) and 
Variation of Condition 6 (Conservation Rooflights) of 

Planning Approval 21/01248/FUL - Single Storey Side Extension

Recommendation: Refuse Planning Permission 

P
age 39

A
genda Item

 6



Location Plan and Aerial View 

The Site

P
age 40

A
genda Item

 6



Existing Block Plan

P
age 41

A
genda Item

 6



Approved Floor Plan

P
age 42

A
genda Item

 6



Approved Side Elevation Plan

P
age 43

A
genda Item

 6



Approved Rear Elevation Plan

P
age 44

A
genda Item

 6



Site Photos 

P
age 45

A
genda Item

 6



Site Photos

P
age 46

A
genda Item

 6



Site Photos

P
age 47

A
genda Item

 6



Site Photos

P
age 48

A
genda Item

 6


	Agenda
	3 To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 5th September 2022
	5 22/00801/FUL - Demolition of 2No. existing poultry building and erection of clear span portal frame building to form additional seasonal livestock area - Seafield Farm, Seafield Lane, Portway, Redditch, Worcestershire B98 9DB - Attwell
	Officer Presentation - 22-00801-FUL - Seafield Farm

	6 22/01137/S73 - Removal of Condition 3 (Permitted Development Rights) and Variation of Condition 6 (Conservation Rooflights) of Planning Approval 21/01248/FUL Single Storey Side Extension, The Barn, Woodman Lane, Clent, Stourbridge, Worcestershire DY9 9PX - Ms. J. Willetts
	Officer Presentation - 22-01137-S73 - The Barn Woodman Lane




Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee 
10th October 2022 

 
 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 10TH OCTOBER 2022, AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors H. J. Jones (Chairman), A. D. Kriss (Vice-Chairman), 
A. J. B. Beaumont, G. N. Denaro, S. P. Douglas, A. B. L. English, 
M. Glass, J. E. King, M. A. Sherrey and C. J. Spencer 
 

  

 Officers: Mr. D. M. Birch, Ms. J. Chambers, Mr. R. Keyte, Mr. M. 
Rowan (via Microsoft Teams) and Mrs. P. Ross 
 

 
 

19/22   TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF 
SUBSTITUTES 
 
There were no apologies for absence.  
 

20/22   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Councillor A. B. L. English declared in relation to Agenda Item No.5 - 
(Planning Application – 22/00801/FUL – Seafield Farm, Seafield Lane, 
Portway, Redditch, Worcestershire, B98 9DB in that she would be 
addressing the Committee for this item as Ward Councillor under the 
Council’s public speaking rules.  Following the conclusion of public 
speaking, Councillor A. B. L. English left the meeting room.  
 

21/22   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 5th September 
were received. 
 
That the minutes be amended at Minute No. 17/22, paragraph 7, page 3 
and paragraph 10, page 4 - Planning Application 8 Forest Close, Lickey 
End, Bromsgrove, B60 1JU, as follows:-   
 
That the word subordinate be changed to read insubordinate.   
 
RESOLVED that, subject to the amendment as detailed in the preamble, 
that the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 5th 
September 2022, be approved as a correct record.  
 

22/22   UPDATES TO PLANNING APPLICATIONS REPORTED AT THE 
MEETING (TO BE CIRCULATED PRIOR TO THE START OF THE 
MEETING) 
 



Planning Committee 
10th October 2022 

 
 

The Chairman announced that a Committee Update had been circulated 
to all Planning Committee Members and asked all Members if they had 
received and read the Committee Update.  
 
All Members agreed that they had received and read the Committee 
Update. 
 

23/22   22/00801/FUL - DEMOLITION OF 2NO. EXISTING POULTRY BUILDING 
AND ERECTION OF CLEAR SPAN PORTAL FRAME BUILDING TO 
FORM ADDITIONAL SEASONAL LIVESTOCK AREA - SEAFIELD 
FARM, SEAFIELD LANE, PORTWAY, REDDITCH, WORCESTERSHIRE 
B98 9DB - ATTWELL 
 
Officers drew Members’ attention to the Committee Update, which 
detailed an amended Recommendation, Revised Condition 3, an 
additional Condition 8 and new Informatives. Copies of which Members 
had been given the opportunity to read and copies of which were 
provided to Members and published on the Council’s website prior to the 
commencement of the meeting. 
 
Officers presented the report and in doing so drew Members’ attention to 
the presentation slides, as detailed on pages 20 to 26 of the main 
agenda report; and the additional slides showing the proposed drainage 
plan and additional photos of the buildings proposed for demolition.  
 
The application site formed part of Seafield Farm operated by Seafield 
Pedigrees Ltd; and was located to the west of Seafield Lane. It was 
currently occupied by 2 former poultry sheds, and these had been more 
recently used for lambing. Due to age and storm damage, the buildings 
were in a dilapidated state.  
 
The application originally proposed the ‘Demolition of 2No. existing 
poultry building and erection of clear span portal frame building to form 
additional seasonal livestock area and secure farm storage, with internal 
area for hay and straw storage’. Following concerns, this was amended 
so that the farm storage, hay and straw storage elements were 
withdrawn from the application.  
 
The brochure for the farm park refers to a ‘lambing barn.’ This building 
lay adjacent to the derelict poultry sheds. It was a re-purposed former 
poultry building and ventilation was limited. The Agricultural Consultant 
had advised that it was not well-suited to lambing. 
 
The existing cattle building was extended in 2020 under an agricultural 
notification. The applicant did advise that this had enabled a creeper 
area for calves following professional advice regarding improvements to 
animal welfare. The Agricultural Consultant had advised that the existing 
cattle building was well-suited to livestock.  
 
The existing cattle shed cannot accommodate all the cows for over-
wintering. Throughout the application process, the farmer had stressed 



Planning Committee 
10th October 2022 

 
 

the need for over-wintering accommodation for his livestock. The 
existing cattle shed could accommodate 68-81 cows. The proposed 
cattle shed would accommodate 45-54 cattle. Although at the upper end 
of the space allowance, the Agricultural Consultant had advised that the 
herd size of approximately 120 suckler cows was considered to justify 
the additional space.  
 
With regard to sheep, the Agricultural Consultant had advised that the 
proposed sheep pens would be capable of housing of the order of 200 
ewes if housed in groups, or less if divided into individual lambing pens. 
The buildings would, therefore, house the larger flock of sheep, which 
would be housed from December to circa February / March. 
 
The application form stated that storm water would drain to soakaways. 
North Worcestershire Water Management (NWWM) had advised that 
due to the clay soils this would be unlikely to be feasible. The agent had 
subsequently explained that there would be no increase in runoff from 
the site compared to the pre-development situation. No additional 
surfacing was proposed and rainwater systems of existing buildings 
were plumbed directly into the adjacent ditch. NWWM did request further 
clarification on this matter, details of which were included on page 3 of 
the Committee Update; with the recommendation of an additional 
condition.  
 
The supporting statement stated that waste water would be plumbed into 
existing below ground surface water drainage system there would be a 
water tank installed onto the downpipes to feed into water trough 
system, rainwater to be filtered by rainstore system to ensure safe for 
use. NWWM had recommended a Condition regarding manure storage 
to protect run off polluting water courses.  
 
WRS was consulted regarding contaminated land and their response 
was detailed on page 1 of the Committee Update. 
 
Officers concluded that the proposed agricultural building fell within a 
limited and closed list that was appropriate development within the 
Green Belt. The agricultural need for the development had been 
established. Design, layout, location, appearance and impact on amenity 
of this agricultural building were considered appropriate and acceptable.  
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, the Applicant, Mr. M. Attwell addressed 
the Committee, and Councillor A. B. L. English, Ward Member also 
addressed the Committee.  
 
Members then considered the application, which officers had 
recommended be approved.  
 
In response to the request made by the Applicant, Mr. Attwell during his 
address to the Committee asking for the removal of Condition 4, “The 
building hereby approved shall not be open to the public visiting the 
Attwell Farm Park”. 



Planning Committee 
10th October 2022 

 
 

 
Members questioned if this Condition could be removed, and the 
implications should the Committee be minded to remove Condition 4. 
 
Officers clarified that the application before Members had been 
considered and assessed by officers as an agricultural building, which 
the application had been submitted as. Condition 4 was to ensure the 
satisfactory operation of the site and to protect the Green Belt. The site 
was located in the Green Belt where development was only considered 
appropriate if it fell within a closed list of exceptions and buildings for 
agriculture were identified as one of the exceptions. The farm had two 
uses, as a Farm Park and as a working farm. To allow members of the 
public to visit the working farm extended into education/leisure use and 
beyond the agricultural use and would therefore be considered and 
assessed under different criteria in the Green Belt and could be deemed 
inappropriate development in the Green Belt.  
 
Further debate followed on the Attwell Farm Park and the agricultural 
buildings being proposed; with officers suggesting that the animals could 
be made available to view at the Attwell Farm Park and that trainees and 
college students would not be visiting the farm as part of the Attwell 
Farm Park attraction.  
 
During the debate Councillor A. D. Kriss questioned how enforceable the 
Condition would be and therefore proposed an Alternative 
Recommendation that Condition 4 be removed, which was seconded by 
Councillor S. P. Douglas.  
 
On being put to the vote, the Alternative Recommendation was lost.  
 
RESOLVED that planning permission be approved subject to: - 
 
a) delegated powers be granted to the Head of Planning, Regeneration 

and Leisure Services to determine the application following: 
 

(i) The expiry of the consultation period on 13 October 2022 and in 
the event that further representations were received, that 
delegated powers be granted to the Head of Planning, 
Regeneration and Leisure and Services, in consultation with 
the Chair of Planning Committee, to assess whether new 
material considerations had been raised and to issue a 
decision after the expiry of the publicity period  
accordingly;  
 

b) Conditions 1, 2, 4, 5, 6, and 7, as detailed on pages 16 and 17  
the main agenda report; 
 

c) revised Condition 3, as detailed on page 2 and 3 of the 
Committee Update;  
 

d) new Condition 8, as detailed on page 3 of the Committee Update; 



Planning Committee 
10th October 2022 

 
 

and 
 
e) two new Informatives for Discharge Responsibility and Protected 

Species, as detailed on page 3 of the Committee Update.  
 

24/22   22/01137/S73 - REMOVAL OF CONDITION 3 (PERMITTED 
DEVELOPMENT RIGHTS) AND VARIATION OF CONDITION 6 
(CONSERVATION ROOFLIGHTS) OF PLANNING APPROVAL 
21/01248/FUL SINGLE STOREY SIDE EXTENSION, THE BARN, 
WOODMAN LANE, CLENT, STOURBRIDGE, WORCESTERSHIRE DY9 
9PX - MS. J. WILLETTS 
 
This application was withdrawn from the Agenda. 
 
 

The meeting closed at 6.39 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


